DR-7080C

PARTS

CATALOG =

Canon

MY8-31A1-000

000000000

COPYRIGHT 2003 CANON INC. CANON DR-7080C REV. 0 PRINTED IN U.S.A.



&

ZO/R—=>FFu7E, DR-T080CIZxf 34— A A EZEDO F5| L THITLET,
P —EAEREL DO TRIL, ¥ 5 EATIC BV L ET,
LSS REREFERNH LB AL, WETHRO /=Y« hZa R ATLETN, ZOMO B IXRERETL
WESREBEITLET,
D= H a7 TS B R A HEE R S AT R LA AT > QO ET,
XY/ rEIFHEAAS M

an B PR GIE D HE

bl

B3
;%\

PREFACE

This Parts Catalog contains listings of parts used in the DR-7080C.
Diagrams are provided with the listings to aid the service technician in identifying clearly, the item to be
ordered.

Whenever ordering parts, consult this Parts Catalog for all of the information pertaining to each item. Be
sure to include in the Parts Request, the full item description, the item part number and the quantity.

Quality Assurance Center
Canon Electronics Inc.

FRMERTAT, BEWTHRHL, 51 &AL,
Copyright [J 2004 Canon Electronics Inc

AR =a T WZOWTUE, BB REFEZ OBHRIIZHoEEL TREWY,
H—HR AR EVET EIEE TUREINDZENHVET,

Use of this manual should be strictly supervised to avoid disclosure of confidential

information.

COPYRIGHT©2004 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON DR-7080C FIRST EDTION MAR. 2004



P11
P12
P31
P41
001
194
210
211
420
430
510
520

FENREER

TN N —R
JEURE LA 3T

B BAA /S — 6
ADF{} & i

AX R HT 7 A
U—4 0
V=71 — L
FIRT—HE
F2IT7— R

B R VER

Iy b —TE

CIETEEIES

P11
P12
P31
P41
001
194
210
211
420
430
510
520

CONTENTS

ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM

FEEDER EXTERNAL COVERS
DOCUMENT TRAY ASSEMBLY
OPEN/CLOSE PANEL ASSEMBLY
PAPER FEEDER ASSEMBLY

ADF ACCESSORY

SCANNER COOLING FAN ASSEMBLY
READER ASSEMBLY

READER FRAME ASSEMBLY
MIRROR ASSEMBLY 1

MIRROR ASSEMBLY 2
OPERATION PANEL ASSEMBLY
CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY

NUMERICAL INDEX

COPYRIGHT©2004 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON DR-7080C FIRST EDTION MAR. 2004

iii



N—YhEO5ORA

EE N e

HihXE S (Figure No.) BRUET £ 7 YO B2

JeE, FEMARENEHVET,

s [ s AR, () IR RE S

RLTWET,

L E SO

EOT R TVHEHESNTOAE MmN E, S A E

BT A~Z DO mIXFE S (Figure No.) D_X—TZH<Y

£7,

X DR NS ZE O E IO, DX —No. & i i

FFUARD RN I, S5 - 5054 Fra A

HIENTEET,

i BIREE - HREE RN RRD5A1T, [F—o0
F—No \CHEHBDOHMEFEZNLINLTNDLDT
“REMARKS” %112 L CTRAIIICL TIEE N,

i E BUAMIOVT

HaLE SV APOWNAEHBITIRDLEYTT,

(1) B HFEEF L UF—No. (FIGURE & KEY No.)
X E I, BT SUAMAOLE EIRLTH
D, BRSNS L TUVVET,

F72, F—No. 1L, FAETITRL THDME % DOES
IZHRSLET,

(2) #itFS (PART NUMBER)

VAR 2% H OMIZIL, i E SR LTHYET,
e EIFIETDERE, BT ZOFSEIRLTIZE
VY, NPNE RSN TOWDE R Y —E A=

ES)

F

T

ESHTOWERA,
W HESORBIMEFTHFLONET, Fmtt B%
HETESL O — TN LB 7 5 6, GTED
BOLIENRHVET, TNHOEEIZ OV, £
it (Service Information) CRERFH IS ET
DT, HIZZNHORERBIEEERSH L LAT T
&,

(3) Z_ v 7 (RANK)
NERHIALTODER ST —E A=V IR ES I
TOWETA, ERIFSN TOEE A, EXEZT TN
DOZEAEFEITIRVET,
(4) SEAE Q' TY)
4% B O AEBAIR L THAHTE, KM
I 24 E i O S R A R L COET,
fE AR B IT BT OMIZ L R DT L7 7= RS
FHRRINTOET,
AR BEEREET, MALRFICS IR T
BEHEHTL2HO, BLOEE OB TR
NN
(5) #gh4 # (DESCRIPTION)
W % OO ER S DA FRAHELEM LTRSS TNET,
SR FETEDRE, EinA PR TR L TTEENY,
SRR O F bRk - FIL, KX OKRBITTEL
TWEHDBHVET,
1+ (REMARKS)
BIRELE A EEEOHROBENDRHLHEIT, £
RLTWET,

—

bl
=

6

Nl

TNBDFRDIRNE DI ONTIET R TOMEMKIC
WHTEET,
B 5k51% (NUMERICAL INDEX)]
i B ORI DBERIZHVET,
BB 5 DD TNT, G~ o855 (5
TEET,
R ROEDOWMPERELE S (PART No.) , HROMA
4 #E B (FIGURE No.) &% —No. (KEY No.) , 5D
FME AR (Q'TY) 2 RLTWET,

[TE]

T

+

iv COPYRIGHT©2004 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON DR-7080C FIRST EDTION MAR. 2004



HOW TO USE PARTS CATALOG

Assembly Location Diagrams

These diagrams show Figure Number and the
locations of major assemblies of the machine.
Figure names are identified in rectangular

boxes |:| , and Figure numbers are identified in

elliptic boxes ().

Finding a Parts Number

Refer to the Assembly Location Diagrams and find
out the Figure Number. Turn to the page (s), and
find its Key Number. Refer to the Parts List, and
find the Key Number, Part Number and Description.

Note : While looking for a Part Number, pay
particular attention to the voltage listed in the
“REMARKS” column to ensure that the Part

Number selected is for your type of machine.
Part List pages
The Parts List pages contain the following columns

and information.

(1) Figure and Key Number.

The first column shows the Figure Number of the
illustration corresponding to the Parts List, and
the Key Number that identifies the part on the

illustration.

(2) Part Number.
The second column shows the Part Number for
the part. This Number must be used when ordering
replacement parts or assemblies. Parts marked

“NPN” are not service parts.

Note : The last three digits (suffix) of the Parts Number
are called the Revision Number. The Revision
Number is changed of the part is modified.
Information regarding such changes will be
provided by Service Information Bulletins.
These Bulletins should be read carefully.

(3) Rank.
Parts marked “N” are service parts, but are not
stock items. They are produced on a special-order

basis.

(4) Quantity (Q’ty).
The quantity shown in this column is the number

of parts used in the figure.

This column indicates the following alphabets as

well as numeric characters.

AR This indicates that the quantity of a part is
not specified, allowing the use of the
number of parts needed for assembly and
that the quantity cannot be mentioned

clearly.

(5) Description.
The Description column lists the description in
Japanese and in English. When ordering the part,
such description should be use as well as the part
number. Some major specifications and type
numbers are described at the end of the

description in English.

(6) Remarks.
When there are differences in the specifications of
power supply voltage or others, the differences
are described in this column.
If there are not such differences, the part is

available for all machines.

Numerical Index

There is a Numerical Index at the end of this catalog.
It can be used when looking for the location where
the part is used, if you know the part number.

The first column shows the Part Number, the second
column lists the Figure and Key Number and the

third column shows the used quantities.

COPYRIGHT©2004 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON DR-7080C FIRST EDTION MAR. 2004 \4



A-1

ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM-1
FIGURE A-1 :izsemes

ADF ACCESSORY
ADF {18 &

FEEDER EXTERNAL COVERS
T4 —FNENN—H

DOCUMENT TRAY ASSEMBLY
[FFE ~ LA &R

OPEN/CLOSE PANEL ASSEMBLY
R /N

i &

PAPER FEEDER ASSEMBLY

COPYRIGHT©2004 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON DR-7080C FIRST EDTION MAR. 2004



ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM-2
FIGURE A-2 :izgemes-

READER ASSEMBLY
-5

OPERATION PANEL ASSEMBLY
B/ S ILER

MIRROR A_EEEMBLY 2 SCANNER COOLING FAN ASSEMBLY

FTLTS—HE AEX v AT 7 UE

MIRROR ASSEMBLY 1

FIZT5—AH

#

3

READER FRAME ASSEMBLY
)—% 7 L—LER

Q1

CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY
arvrO—5%

COPYRIGHT©2004 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON DR-7080C FIRST EDTION MAR. 2004 A-2



FEEDER EXTERNAL COVERS

T4—F 5 EhN—E]

SEE FIGURE P41

FIGURE P11 (1/2)

SEE FIGURE P31

COPYRIGHT©2004 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON DR-7080C FIRST EDTION MAR. 2004

P11-1



FEEDER EXTERNAL COVERS
FIGURE P11(2/2) SEEReresy

501

18
19

/ (J14)
A / -
(31401) 502
\ ﬁ) 9

(J1001)
@

N

(310) \ \’f»

C &F S
(77

(JlOOZ)T N\
22

(J305)
/ ! 503\ (CN1)
21 SEE FIGURE P41 501 ﬁ 2

COPYRIGHT©2004 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON DR-7080C FIRST EDTION MAR. 2004 P11-2



Note: [ ENMDERS (L DR-7080C AR TY . TDMIFESHRATMTT

The parts marked “*~ mean the unique parts of DR-7080C. Others are the parts of Copier.

FIGURE § Q
& PARTNUMBER | \ [T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY NO. *| K |Y
P11 - 1| FC5-3015-000 1| ARM, OPEN/CLOSE PANEL STOPPER
BAEAA/N— Rbws% P—L
2| WE8-5256-000 1| CLAMP, FERRITE
21546 95T
3| FC5-3102-000 1| PIN, POSITIONING
FIBRDHEY
4| FC5-3202-000 1| PANEL, FRONT
BiH/N—
5| FL2-1303-000 1| PANEL, REAR
#HBAHIN—
6| FC5-3214-000 1| BLOCK, HEIGHT
Bsav
7| VS1-7177-006 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BK
e F ]
8| FL2-0725-000 1| PLATE, OPEN/CLOSE SHAFT
BARA 2 Ehik
9| FL2-0726-000 1| PANEL, CENTER
thh/N—
10| FL2-0727-000 1| PANEL, SIDE
HAK H—
11 FL2-1305-000 * 1| PANEL, COPYBOARD, BLACK
EREh/\—
12| XA9-1031-000 7| SCREW, MACH., TRUSS HEAD, M4X8
INUR R
13| FC5-3211-000 5| SPRING, LEAF
LTS
14| FC5-3212-000 1| SHAFT, PAPER READ ROLLER
J—K a0#s
15| FC5-3221-000 2| SUPPORT, COPYBOARD PANEL
RiE&hA\—iFR
16 | FC5-3226-000 1| HINGE, RIGHT
b =]
17| FU5-6073-000 5| ROLLER, FEED
X0
18| FM2-1028-000 1| CABLE, REGISTRATION SENSOR
LR U ER
19| WT2-5565-000 1| CLAMP, CABLE
oty 4T
20| FM2-1032-000 1| CABLE, INTERFACE
AB8—D1—R =T L
21| FM2-1034-000 1| CABLE, MOTOR/CLUTCH CONNECTING
E—B/ 95T PR R
22 | VS1-7177-002 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BK
e E e ]
23| FM2-1021-000 1| ADF CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY
ADFaY FO—S[EIIRE IR
501 | XB1-2300-605 7| SCREW, MACH., TRUSS HEAD, M3X6
INUR R
502 | XB4-5400-805 15| SCREW, P, M4X8
P Ak 1o
503 | XB4-5401-205 7| SCREW, P, M4X12
P A4k %
504 | XD2-1100-502 1| RING, E
E ULy
505 | XB6-7300-605 5| SCREW, TP, M3X6
TP %o
506 | XB1-2400-607 2| SCREW, MACH., TRUSS HEAD, M4X6

VAY 7 N

P11-3

COPYRIGHT©2004 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON DR-7080C FIRST EDTION MAR. 2004



DOCUMENT TRAY ASSEMBLY
FIGURE P12 ggiism

I3
@( b s
E\@@ (3301)

(Jsoz)/@\
i glég
10 (P13) (3311) \

1

@/\f (J301)

(VR1)

502

P12-1 COPYRIGHT©2004 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON DR-7080C FIRST EDTION MAR. 2004




Note: T*IEIM#ERF(E DR-7080C HAARRTY . TDMIIEF KA AT .
The parts marked “*” mean the unique parts of DR-7080C. Others are the parts of Copier.
FIGURE ;{ Q
& PART NUMBER N T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY NO. | K |Y
P12 - 1 FM2-1031-000 1| CABLE, DOCUMENT TRAY CONNECT
RTEbL A R R AR
2 FC5-3106—000 1| GUIDE, DOCUMENT SIDE, FRONT
RREYAK HARGED
3 FL2-1304-000 1| GUIDE, DOCUMENT SIDE, REAR
RRYAR ALK (%)
4 FC5-3108-000 1| RACK
7 vy
5 FC5-3111-000 2| RACK, DOCUMENT SIDE GUIDE
BRYAR HA4K S5
6 FC5-3113-000 1| SPRING, LEAF
T EAT S
7 FC5-3137-000 1| FLAG, DOCUMENT LENGTH SENSOR
FRESBRMISY
8 FL2-0735-000 1| TRAY, DOCUMENT, UPPER
ERkL1 (L)
9 FL2-0736-000 1| TRAY, DOCUMENT, LOWER
B4 (F)
10 WG8-5593-000 2| PHOTO INTERRUPTER TLP1242
TANLBSTH
11 FM2-0696—-000 1| VOLUME HOLDER ASSEMBLY
RYa—L RILEER
12 FU5-0342-000 1| GEAR, 68T
68T ¥7
13 FM2-1024-000 1| VARIABLE RESISTOR UNIT
AEERI= Yk
14 VS1-7177-003 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BK
higaro43
15 VS1-7177-006 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BK
higaro43
501 XB4-7300-805 6| SCREW, TAPPING, TRUSS HEAD, M3X8
NAUR AyEY 2D
502 XB4-7401-005 4| SCREW, TAPPING, TRUSS HEAD, M4X10

NAUE BvEy 2RO

COPYRIGHT©2004 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON DR-7080C FIRST EDTION MAR. 2004

P12-2



OPEN/CLOSE PANEL ASSEMBLY
FIGURE P31 omENeLos

P31-1 COPYRIGHT©2004 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON DR-7080C FIRST EDTION MAR. 2004



Note: [*]FIM&REIL DR-7080C EAERMATY . TOMITIEEHRAIMATI .
The parts marked “*” mean the unique parts of DR-7080C. Others are the parts of Copier.
FIGURE § Q
& PART NUMBER N T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY NO. | K |Y
P31 - 1 FC5-2953-000 1| LEVER, OPEN/CLOSE
BARL 7\ —
2 FC5-2956-000 2| PLATE, REGISTRATION ADJUSTMENT
LY ANRAER
3 FC5-2957-000 2| LEVER, LATCH
FUF Ln—
4 FC5-2958-000 1| SHAFT, LATCH
SYTFE
5 FC5-2963-000 2| RETAINER, OPEN/CLOSE GUIDE
BARAA AR 2
6 FC5-3014-000 1| SPRING, LEAF
AT S
7 FL2-0733-000 1| PANEL, OPEN/CLOSE
BARAA/ N —
8 FL2-0734-000 1| GUIDE, OPEN/CLOSE
BBAA AR
9 FU5-2234-000 4| SPRING, COMPRESSION
5/ \%
10 FU5-2235-000 1| SPRING, TENSION
B e
11 FU5-2236—-000 2| SPRING, COMPRESSION
[E#E/\%
12 FU5-2250-000 4| SPRING, COMPRESSION
5/ \%
13 FC5-3025-000 1| SHAFT, REGISTRATION ROLLER, 1
LR+ O—58h(1)
14 FU5-6075-000 1| ROLLER, REGISTRATION, 1
LR O—5(1)
15 FU5-6079-000 2| ROLLER, REGISTRATION, 2
LR O—5(2)
16 FC5-2962-000 1| SHAFT, REGISTRATION ROLLER, 2
LR+ O—58(2)
17 FU5-6074-000 5| ROLLER, REGISTRATION, 3
LR+ O—3(3)
18 FM2-1035-000 2| WIRE, GROUNDING
T—R 4%
19 MA2-7050-000 * 1| SHEET, CLEANING(C)
g\)—=9 —b
20 MA2-7048-000 * 1| SHEET, CLEANING(A)
H)—=24 I—k
21 MA2-7049-000 * 1| SHEET, CLEANING(B)
g\)—=9 —b
22 MA2-7051-000 * 2| SHEET, CLEANING(D)
) —=24 —k
23 MA2-7052-000 * 5| SHEET, CLEANING(E)
9\)—=29 —b
24 FC5-2954-000 8| SCRAPER
AIL—\
501 XB1-2300-605 3| SCREW, MACH., TRUSS HEAD, M3X6
VAT 077 N 357
502 XB4-5300-809 7| SCREW, P, M3X8
P A4k R
503 XD2-1100-402 2| RING, E
E YLy
504 XD2-1100-502 16| RING, E
E ULy

COPYRIGHT©2004 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON DR-7080C FIRST EDTION MAR. 2004

P31-2



FIGU RE P41 (1 /3) ;&AL;ER FEEDER ASSEMBLY

83 501— 75

(3101)
512\ %9/ 89
506

i (J101) TM)Sl/ 65, 75
. %@ 76 \ \ @/
74
@ 2/4 504
e
504
48 (SL1)

73
(J111)
\Qﬁ (OPTION)

P41-1 COPYRIGHT©2004 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON DR-7080C FIRST EDTION MAR. 2004



F I G U RE P41 (2/3) ;&A‘EER FEEDER ASSEMBLY

COPYRIGHT©2004 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON DR-7080C FIRST EDTION MAR. 2004 P41-2



F I G U RE P41 (3/3) ;{QggﬂR FEEDER ASSEMBLY

a 1401?\4h
(J1401)

P41-3 COPYRIGHT©2004 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON DR-7080C FIRST EDTION MAR. 2004



Note: [+ ENQERIE DR-7080C ERHMRTT . TOMIIHTHARBATT.
The parts marked “*” mean the unique parts of DR-7080C. Others are the parts of Copier.
FIGURE § Q
& PART NUMBER N T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY NO. | K |Y
P41 - 1 FC5-2980-000 1 GUlDE‘, REVERSE
REAAR
2 FC5-2991-000 1| ARM, RELEASE
R T — L
3 FC5-2992-000 1| ARM, RELEASE
R T — L
4 FC5-2994-000 1 RO[.LER, REGISTRATION, 1
LR B—3(1)
5 FC5-2995-000 1 RO[.LER, REGISTRATION, 2
LR O—5(2)
6 FC5-2996-000 1| ROLLER, PAPER DELIVERY
BEO—>
7 FC5-2998-000 1| ROLLER, PAPER READ
U—F 0—3
8 FC5-3008-000 1| KNOB, JAM CLEARING
PAPN ItV
9 FC5-3010-000 1| ROLLER, PAPER FEEDER
Wxn—7
10 FC5-3144-000 1| LEVER, LOCK
ayy Li—
11 FC5-3145-000 1| LEVER, LOCK
aOvyy L/—
12 FC5-3146-000 1| LEVER, LOCK
ayy L/—
13 FC5-3147-000 1| SHUTTER, DOCUMENT
Ffavyi
14 FC5-3148-000 1 SPRINGJ TORSION
RLYNR
15 VS1-7177-003 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BK
higaro43
16 FC5-3154-000 1| LINK, PRESSURE RELEASE
INERERR) D
17 FC5-3177-000 1| SHAFT, PRESSURE RELEASE LINK
IIERRRRY) V8
18 FC5-3225-000 1| HINGE, LEFT
ke
19 FC5-4424-000 7| CLIP
91w
20 FL2-0730-000 1| LINK, PRESSURE RELEASE
INERERR) >
21 FL2-0731-000 1 GUI~DE, REGISTRATION
LURN MK
22 FL2-0732-000 1 GUJDE, %EPARATION LOWER
DEETAHAR
23 FS1-9003-000 2 SQREW, STEPPED, M4
FUER
24 FS2-1052-000 12| BUSHING
Tyl
25 FS5-1605-000 10 B‘USHING\‘
Tyl
26 FU5-0331-000 1| GEAR, 18T
18T ¥7
27 FU5-0332-000 1| GEAR, 24T/PULLEY, 28T
24T ¥7.28T J—)
28 FU5-0333-000 1| PULLEY, 28T
28T J—1)
29 FU5-0334-000 1| GEAR, 24T
24T X7
30 FU5-0335-000 1| GEAR, 42T/24T
42T /24T X7
31 FU5-0336-000 2| PULLEY, 30T
30T 77—
32 FU5-0338-000 1| PULLEY, 30T
30T 77—
33 FU5-0340-000 1| GEAR, 24T
24T X7
34 FU5-0346-000 1| GEAR, 22T
22T X£7
35 FU5-2247-000 1| SPRING, TENSION

5|28RY /A

COPYRIGHT©2004 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON DR-7080C FIRST EDTION MAR. 2004

P41-4



Note: T*IEIM#ERF(E DR-7080C HAARRTY . TDMIIEF KA AT .
The parts marked “*” mean the unique parts of DR-7080C. Others are the parts of Copier.
FIGURE § Q
& PARTNUMBER | A [T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY NO. x| K |Y
P41 - 36| FU5-2248-000 1| SPRING, TENSION

Ellel-DIA%S

37| FU5-2249-000 1| SPRING, COMPRESSION
[EfE/ S

38| XA9-1031-000 51| SCREW, MACH. TRUSS HEAD, M4X8
NV 2D

39| XF2-1108-040 1| BELT, TIMING
BT Rk

40 | XF2-1108-860 1| BELT, TIMING, COGGED
BT Rk

41| XF9-0746-000 1| BELT, TIMING, COGGED
BT Rk

42 |  XG9-0237-000 2| BEARING, BALL
7Y

43| FC5-3218-000 1| COVER, PAPER FEEDER FRAME
WEIL—L HN—

44 | FL2-0737-000 1| GUIDE, PAPER FEEDER, 1
WaEAAE(1)

45| FL2-1301-000 1| GUIDE, PAPER FEEDER, 2
WEAAF(2)

46 | FU5-0339-000 1| PULLEY, 23T
23T 7—)

47| XF9-0747-000 1| BELT, TIMING, COGGED
BAZYT Rk

48 | VS1-7177-002 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BK
higaRo43

49 |  WT2-5565-000 7| CLAMP, CABLE
oty 9T

50 | VS1-7176-002 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BK
higaro43

51| FC5-2997-000 1| ROLLER, PAPER READ
)—F B—3

52| FC5-3027-000 * 1| ROLLER, PLATEN, BLACK
57y o—5

53 | FC5-3002-000 1| SPRING, TORSION
ALY/ x

54 | FC5-3004-000 1| GUIDE, PLATEN, 2
TSTU H4AK(2)

55| FC5-3006-000 1| SHAFT, PLATEN ROLLER, 1
JS5Tr an#E(1)

56 | FC5-3007-000 1| SHAFT, PLATEN ROLLER, 2
JS5Tr an#E(2)

57| FC5-3019-000 1| SPRING, TORSION
ALYz

58 | FC5-4425-000 5/ CLIP
oY P

59 | FL2-0753-000 1| GUIDE, PLATEN, 1
TSTFU H4AKQA)

60 | FL2-0754-000 1| ARM, SWING BUSHING, FRONT
BTy oy 7—LA(8D)

61| FL2-1298-000 1| ARM, SWING BUSHING, REAR
B Iv oy T—L(&)

62| FU5-0341-000 1| PULLEY, 18T
18T 77—

63| FU5-6078-000 10| ROLLER, PLATEN
757 am

64 | FC5-2987-000 1| SHAFT, PAPER READ ROLLER
)—k 20O

65| FC5-2988-000 9| RETAINER, ROLLER
JniRz

66 | FC5-3021-000 3| SPRING, TORSION
ALY/ x

67| FC5-3024-000 5| SHAFT, PAPER FEEDER ROLLER
g smmE ]

68| FC5-3026-000 2| SPRING, TORSION
LYz

69 | FL2-0741-000 5| HOLDER, PAPER FEEDER ROLLER
Woxan HRILE

70 | FU5-6076-000 5| ROLLER, PAPER FEEDER

o or.3m |

P41-5

COPYRIGHT©2004 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON DR-7080C FIRST EDTION MAR. 2004



Note: T*]FIMDERMIE DR-7080C EFAERATY . TDOMIFESHKRANRTI
The parts marked “*” mean the unique parts of DR-7080C. Others are the parts of Copier.
FIGURE § Q
& PARTNUMBER | \ [T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY NO. *| K |Y
P41 - 71| FM2-1029-000 1| CABLE, REGISTRATION CONNECTING
LR kR AR
72| FC5-2989-000 4| HOLDER, PAPER DELIVERY ROLLER
b3 i [ m Y V2
73| FC5-2990-000 1| SHAFT, PAPER DELIVERY ROLLER
HedR D&y
74| FC5-3022-000 4| SPRING, TORSION
LY/
75| FU5-6077-000 4| ROLLER, PAPER DELIVERY
£z 3 igm
76 | FC5-2978-000 1| GUIDE, REFORM
BERFHAR
77| FC5-2979-000 1| DEFLECTOR, REVERSE
RET5v/N
78 | FC5-3020-000 1| SPRING, TORSION
RLY/HR
79 | FL2-0742-000 1| GUIDE, PAPER DELIVERY
BESR A AR
80 | FU5-2240-000 1| SPRING, COMPRESSION
EHE/ N
81| FM2-1022-000 3| SENSOR PCB UNIT
AR EAR
82 | FC5-2975-000 1| GUIDE, PAPER FEEDER, 3
Wt HAR(3)
83| FM2-1026-000 1| CABLE, PAPER FEEDER SENSOR
Wkt YRR
84 | FK2-0210-000 1| SOLENOID
JL/AFK
85| FC5-2967-000 1| CAM, READ ROLLER RELEASE
)—F O—3>fEkRhL
86 | FK2-0207-000 1| MOTOR, STEPPING, DC
ATvELSIDC T4
87 | FU5-0329-000 1| GEAR 31T
31T ¥7
88 | FU5-0330-000 1| PULLEY, 40T/GEAR, 20T
40T 7—1) /20T ¥7
89 | VS1-7177-004 2| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BK
EF e 2]
90 | WG8-5593-000 4| PHOTO INTERRUPTER TLP1242
THrAB5TH
91 | XF2-1106-540 1| BELT, TIMING, COGGED
BRI Rk
92 | FC5-3149-000 1| FLAG, REGISTRATION SENSOR
LR oY 7545
93| FC5-3150-000 1| SPRING, TORSION
ALY/
94 | MF1-4293-000 * 1| HOLDER, SEPARATION PAD, 3
S/ YR RILE(3)
95 | FC5-3152-000 1| BLOCK, PRESSURE RELEASE
IEfRERI<
96 | FU5-2245-000 1| SPRING, COMPRESSION
[EH#E/ N
97 | FU5-2251-000 1| SPRING, COMPRESSION
EH#E/ N
98 | FK2-0205-000 1| MOTOR, STEPPING, DC
ATvELIDC E—4
99 | FU5-2237-000 2| SPRING, TENSION
Ellel-UIA%S
100 | FM2-1023-000 1| LED PCB UNIT
LED [ER&ER
101 | FC5-3128-000 1| FLAG, EMPTY SENSOR
IVTT4 'Y T35
102 | FC5-3129-000 1| HOLDER, SENSOR
oY RILA
103 | FC5-3130-000 1| SPRING, TORSION
Fe MU S
104 |  MA2-7046-000 * 1| ROLLER, PICK-UP
Faov 0-3
105 | FC5-3114-000 1| SHAFT, SEPARATION ROLLER

HEEO—SEH

COPYRIGHT©2004 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON DR-7080C FIRST EDTION MAR. 2004

P41-6



Note: T*]FIMDERMIE DR-7080C EFAERATY . TDOMIFESHKRANRTI
The parts marked “*” mean the unique parts of DR-7080C. Others are the parts of Copier.
FIGURE § Q
& PARTNUMBER | \ | T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY NO. *| K |Y
P41 - 106 | MA2-7047-000 * 1| ROLLER, SEPARATION

HEE0—7

107 | FC5-3116-000 1| SHAFT, PICK-UP ARM
Evo7yvS 7—LE

108 | FC5-3118-000 1| ARM, PICK-UP, FRONT
AR T — L (BT

109 | FC5-3119-000 2| BUSHING,
Tuy

110 | FC5-3120-000 2| SPRING, CLUTCH
IS9F 1%

111| FC5-3121-000 1| ARM, PICK-UP, REAR
RIRT — L (18)

112 | FC5-3124-000 2| SHAFT, PAPER PICK-UP WEIGHT
i |

113 |  FL2-1299-000 1| GUIDE, PAPER PICK-UP
EvoryT 4K

114 | FU5-0343-000 2| PULLEY, 18T
18T 7—1)

115 | FU5-2244-000 1| SPRING, COMPRESSION
[E#E/

116 |  XF2-1106-140 1| BELT, TIMING
BAZIVYG X)Lk

117 | FC5-3163-000 1| JOINT
PEEPZS

118 | FK2-0204-000 1| MOTOR, STEPPING, DC
ATvELSIDC E—4

119 | FU5-0344-000 1| PULLEY, 60T/GEAR, 60T
60T J—1) /60T X7

120 | XF2-1108-560 1| BELT, TIMING
BALZY Rk

121 | FC5-3165-000 1| JOINT
PEEPY

122 | FC5-3166-000 1| LEVER, SHUTTER
Sy LN—

123 | FC5-3167-000 1| SPRING, CLUTCH
ITUF IR

124 | FC5-3168-000 1| SPRING, CLUTCH
DI9F INA

125 | FC5-3169-000 1| SHAFT, CLUTCH
IV FEh

126 | FC5-3170-000 1| BUSHING
AP

127 | FK2-0209-000 1| CLUTCH, ELECTROMAGNETIC
BHISYTF

128 | FU5-0345-000 1| GEAR, 40T
40T ¥7

129 | FK2-0217-000 1| MOTOR, STEPPING, DC
ATYELSIDC T4

130 | FU5-0328-000 1| GEAR, 24T
24T X7

131 FK2-0208-000 1| FAN
7y

132 | FC5-3009-000 1| SHAFT, PAPER FEEDER ROLLER
e

133 | FL2-0747-000 1| GUIDE, OPEN/CLOSE
RRAAAIE

134 | FU5-2238-000 2| SPRING, COMPRESSION
EH#E/ N

135 | FU5-6073-000 4| ROLLER, FEED
o or 3 |

136 | FC5-3153-000 1| GUIDE, PRESSURE RELEASE
IEERRA AR

137 | MF1-4291-000 * 1| HOLDER, SEPARATION PAD, 2
SDEEVR RILA(2)

138 | MF1-4292-000 * 1| HOLDER, SEPARATION PAD, 1
SEEVR RILF (1)

501 | XB1-2300-605 26| SCREW, MACH., TRUSS HEAD, M3X6
NV 2D

502 | XD2-1100-322 5| RING, E
E Uy

P41-7

COPYRIGHT©2004 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON DR-7080C FIRST EDTION MAR. 2004



Note: [ |EID#B& I DR-1080C SRS TY . ZOMIFHTHARMATT .
The parts marked “*” mean the unique parts of DR-7080C. Others are the parts of Copier.
FIGURE ;{ Q
& PART NUMBER N T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY NO. | K |Y
P41 - 503 XD2-1100-402 4| RING, E

E ULy

504 XD2-1100-502 33| RING, E
E ULy

505 XD2-1100-642 11| RING, E
E ULy

506 XB4-7300-805 5| SCREW, TAPPING, TRUSS HEAD, M3X8
NAUF AYEY R

507 XD2-1100-242 1| RING, E
E ULy

508 XD3-2200-122 9| PIN, DOWEL
~qay Ev

509 XD3-2200-102 4| PIN, DOWEL
~qay Ev

510 XB1-1301-209 2| SCREW, MACH., PAN HEAD, M3X12
TR R

511 XB4-5400-805 2| SCREW, P, M4X8
P A1k 2T

512 XB6-7300-605 2| SCREW, TP, M3X6
TP %o

513 XB1-2400-607 2| SCREW, MAQH., TRUSS HEAD, M4X6

NUR D

COPYRIGHT©2004 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON DR-7080C FIRST EDTION MAR. 2004

P41-8



FIGURE 001 orga oY

001-1 COPYRIGHT©2004 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON DR-7080C FIRST EDTION MAR. 2004



Note: [+ ENQERIE DR-7080C ERHMRTT . TOMIIHTHARBATT.
The parts marked “*” mean the unique parts of DR-7080C. Others are the parts of Copier.
FIGURE § Q
& PART NUMBER N T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY NO. | K |Y
001 - 1 FC5-3207-000 2| COVER, HINGE
EVY HnN—
2 FC5-3223-000 6| PLATE, HINGE COVER
EvY Hn—iR
3 FC5-3060-000 1| LABEL, DOCUMENT SIZE (DIS)
EREREYA4X SR)L
4 FC5-3050-000 1| LABEL, SIZE (AB) 100V
HA4X SN
FC5-3051-000 1| LABEL, SIZE (INCH/A) 120V
HA4X SN
FC5-3052-000 1| LABEL, SIZE (A) 220-240V
HA4X SN
5 FC5-3055-000 1| LABEL, PROHIBITION DOCUMENT (JPN) 100V
ZIFFERINIL
FC5-3056—-000 1| LABEL, PROHIBITION DOCUMENT (EFSP) 120V
ZIFFERINIL
FC5-3057-000 1| LABEL, PROHIBITION DOCUMENT (EFIGS) 220-240V
ZIEFERSANIL
6 XA9-0874-000 4| SCREW, M3X8
B 44k ¥

COPYRIGHT©2004 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON DR-7080C FIRST EDTION MAR. 2004

001-2



SCANNER COOLING FAN ASSEMBLY
FIGURE 194 scrnuors

N N

M \

(J313) 1

501

194-1 COPYRIGHT©2004 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON DR-7080C FIRST EDTION MAR. 2004



Note: I ENODERS (L DR-7080C AR TY . TDMIFESHRATMTT,

“y "

The parts marked "* mean the unique parts of DR-7080C. Others are the parts of Copier

FIGURE ;{ Q
& PARTNUMBER | N | T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY NO. * | K |Y
194 - 1| FH5-1061-000 FAN
TrY
2| FM2-1109-000 CABLE, FAN CONNECTING
7R R
3| VS1-7177-003 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT, BK
hiEaRoA
501 | XB4-7303-007 SCREW, SELF-TAPPING, M3X30
NAUR ByEy R
COPYRIGHT®©2004 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON DR-7080C FIRST EDTION MAR. 2004 194-2



FIGURE 210 [ ooovey

5

TO CONTROLLER

210-1 COPYRIGHT©2004 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON DR-7080C FIRST EDTION MAR. 2004



Note: [+ ENQERIE DR-7080C ERHMRTT . TOMIIHTHARBATT.
The parts marked “*” mean the unique parts of DR-7080C. Others are the parts of Copier.
FIGURE § Q
& PART NUMBER N T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY NO. | K |vY
210 - 2 FU5-9167-000 3| SCREW, ~FIXED, M4
Eil
4 FM2-0617-000 1| CCD UNIT
CCD az=vwh
6 FL2-0644-000 1| FILTER, AIR
I7 473
7 FB4-0726—-000 2| SPRING, LEAF
A3 I\%
8 FC5-2792-000 2 Pl‘_ATE, GLASS SUPPORT
HIREEE TR
9 FC5-2891-000 4| DAMPER, READER
=45 F
11 FC5-2927-000 1| PANEL, RIGHT UPPER
BLEHh/—
12 FC5-2929-000 1| SPACER, DF MOUNTING, RIGHT
DFER & RR—4(H)
13 FC5-2930-000 1| SPACER, DF MOUNTING, LEFT
DFER{E RR—4 (%)
14 FC5-2937-000 1| PANEL, RIGHT
HH—
15 FC5-2938-000 1| PANEL, LEFT
Ehi—
16 FH2-7036—-000 1| CABLE, DDI-S SERIAL
DDI-SY Y7L —T )L
18 FL2-0648-000 * 1| GLASS, READER, FRONT LEFT
LA TR (RIE)
19 FL2-0627-000 1| GLASS, COPYBOARD
BFBEAZR
20 FL2-0628-000 1 M~OUNT, JUMP
D2 VL
22 FL2-0646-000 1| PANEL, LEFT UPPER
ik EhHi—
23 FU5-8264-000 1| PLATE, WIDTH SIZE (AB) 100V
HHA4X TL—b+
FU5-8265-000 1| PLATE, WIDTH SIZE (INCH/A) 120V
HHA4X TL—b+
FU5-8266—000 1| PLATE, WIDTH SIZE (A) 220-240V
HHA4X TL—b+
24 FU5-8268-000 1| PLATE, LENGTH SIZE (AB) 100V
BY(4X JL—hk
FU5-8269-000 1| PLATE, LENGTH SIZE (INCH/A) 120V
BY(4X JL—k
FU5-8270-000 1| PLATE, LENGTH SIZE (A) 220-240V
BYH(4X JL—hk
25 FU5-9168-000 2| SCREW, STEPPED, M5
BREX
26 XA9-1521-000 13| SCREW, RS, M3X6
RSHAL 3T
27 MA2-7054-000 * 1| LABEL, GLASS CLEANING POSITION (JPN) 100V
AR BREEINIL
MA2-7055-000 * 1| LABEL, GLASS CLEANING POSITION (EFIGSP) 120V, 220-240V
AR BRAEAEINIL
28 FC5-2934-000 1| COVER, FILTER
T4IE S8—
29 FL2-0643-000 1 PANE[., REAR
#HhN—
501 XB3-6400-805 31| SCREW, RS, M4X8
RS A4k 2T
502 XB4-5400-806 1| SCREW, P, M4X8
P B4k 2T

COPYRIGHT©2004 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON DR-7080C FIRST EDTION MAR. 2004

210-2



FIGURE 211 (1/2) 550 0

03
| 503
s /
(\@@
/"B
27 2
(3309)
501
(3308) ~ o
%/502 <
(J307) ‘ (J202) %‘\ zé@
/ 13 14
9 (J203) /

211-1 COPYRIGHT©2004 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON DR-7080C FIRST EDTION MAR. 2004



FIGURE 211 (2/2) 250 s

(206) 6 (3601)

ﬁﬁfé% 507 16
S ,
(M501) % ‘ 502%
’05 5 ;
e — “
N / &7

@
8

so4—@| ©

© — 504

22

i \ _
\ @)%PSOS)
Vg 36)

Gl

1
25 23 (J310)

(‘W
1N

&
|
30

COPYRIGHT©2004 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON DR-7080C FIRST EDTION MAR. 2004 211-2



Note: I ENODERS (L DR-7080C AR TY . TDMIFESHRATMTT,

The parts marked “* mean the unique parts of DR-7080C. Others are the parts of Copier.

FIGURE § Q
& PARTNUMBER | \ [T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY NO. *| K |Y
211 - 1 FB1-7109-000 2 PULI_JEY
p— |
2| FB5-3087-000 2 ;ULLJEY
p— |
3| FC5-2792-000 2| PLATE, GLASS SUPPORT
HIRAEEL TR
4| FC5-2804-000 1| WIRE, FRONT
74 (§i)
5| FK2-0225-000 1| INVERTER, XENON LAMP
Xt/Y ST AUiR—4&
6| FK2-0234-000 1| CABLE, FLAT
759k —J)L
7| FL2-0642-000 1| PLATE, POSITIONING
FIBRDIR
8| FS5-9772-000 3| SCREW, HEIGHT ADJUSTING
ESHERD
9| FL2-0631-000 1| CABLE, FLEXIBLE FLAT
ILEXITIL T5Uk =TI
10| FU5-2284-000 1| SPRING, TENSION
5| 28RY /R
11 FU5-2285-000 2| SPRING, TENSION
5| o8RY /R
12| XA9-1521-000 9| SCREW, RS, M3X6
RS 44k ¥
13| XA9-1415-000 2| SCREW, FLAT HEAD, M4
BERD
14| XF2-4610-840 1| BELT, TIMING
BAZVYT R)LE
15| XG9-0508-000 2| BEARING, BALL, F6882Z
R—IL R7YLY
16 | WT2-5565-000 6| CLAMP, CABLE
oty 9T
17| WT2-5826-000 1| BUSHING
Ty
18| XA9-0265-000 2| SCREW, W/WASHER, TRUSS HEAD
AL VAT OV N S
19| FM2-1107-000 1| CABLE, READER POWER SUPPLY
1) —5 EIRERR
20 | FM2-1108-000 1| CABLE, ADF LATTICE CONNECTOR
ADF ST4R aARYEFEE
21 FK2-0149-000 3| PHOTO-INTERRUPTER, TLP1253 (C6)
T ESTH
22 | FB5-3636-000 1| SPRING, TORSION
ST RDAS S
23| FC5-2882-000 1| LEVER, SENSOR
oY L/—
24 |  FK2-0237-000 1| MOTOR, STEPPING, DC
ATYEVSIDC T4
25 | FS5-9227-020 1| SCREW, STEPPED, M4
BRER
26 | FM2-1102-000 1| ADF INTERFACE PCB ASSEMBLY
ADF A 4—Jx—AEKRER
27 | FM2-1104-000 1| CABLE, READER POWER SUPPLY
y—4 arbo—3ERT7—TIL
28 | FC5-2805-000 1| WIRE, RIGHT
4% (&)
29 | FL2-0638-000 1| SHAFT, DRIVE
ER Bh &
30| FM2-1105-000 1| CABLE, SENSOR
oY EE
31| FM2-1111-000 * 1| READER CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY
)—4& arkA—SERER
501 | XB1-2400-607 17| SCREW, MACH., TRUSS HEAD, M4X6
INMUR D
502 | XB3-6400-805 86| SCREW, RS, M4X8
RS 44k ¥
503 | XB6-2400-508 4| SETSCREW, M4X5
AvAhy 7FHYIF¥ LAY
504 | XB7-2100-407 3| NUT, HEX, M4
avyhy Fyk

211-3

COPYRIGHT©2004 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON DR-7080C FIRST EDTION MAR. 2004



Note: I ENODERS (L DR-7080C AR TY . TDMIFESHRATMTT,

“y "

The parts marked “* mean the unique parts of DR-7080C. Others are the parts of Copier.

FIGURE ;{ Q
& PARTNUMBER | N | T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY NO. * | K |Y
211 - 505| XD2-1100-642 RING, E
E VY
506 | XB6-7300-607 SCREW, TP, M3X6
TP o
507 | XB1-2300-606 SCREW, MACH., TRUSS HEAD, M3X6
INUE RO
508 | XB1-2260-806 SCREW, MACH., TRUSS HEAD, M2.6X8
INUR D
COPYRIGHT®©2004 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON DR-7080C FIRST EDTION MAR. 2004 211-4



MIRROR ASSEMBLY 1
FIGURE 420 JRRoRAs

501

(3602)

420-1 COPYRIGHT©2004 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON DR-7080C FIRST EDTION MAR. 2004



Note: I ENODERS (L DR-7080C AR TY . TDMIFESHRATMTT,

“y "

The parts marked “* mean the unique parts of DR-7080C. Others are the parts of Copier.

FIGURE ;{ Q
& PARTNUMBER | \ [T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY NO. x| K |Y
420 - 1| FC5-0127-000 4| PIN, SLIDER
ASM45 EV
2| FC5-0128-000 1| REFLECTOR
REE
3| FC5-2835-000 2| SPRING, LEAF, MIRROR
SS—HEZ AR
4| FK2-0224-000 1| LAMP, XENON
*t/v ST
5| FK2-0239-000 1| HOLDER, XENON LAMP
Xt/Y ST RLE
6| FL2-0641-000 1| MIRROR, 1
F135—
7| WT2-5565-000 1| CLAMP, CABLE
oty 9T
501 | XB2-8300-607 4| SCREW, W/WASHER, M3X6

A SVE S 7

COPYRIGHT©2004 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON DR-7080C FIRST EDTION MAR. 2004

420-2



MIRROR ASSEMBLY 2
FIGURE 430 %255_'3%

430-1 COPYRIGHT©2004 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON DR-7080C FIRST EDTION MAR. 2004



Note: I ENODERS (L DR-7080C AR TY . TDMIFESHRATMTT,

“y "

The parts marked “* mean the unique parts of DR-7080C. Others are the parts of Copier.

FIGURE ;{ Q
& PARTNUMBER | N | T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY NO. * | K |Y
430 - 1| FC5-0127-000 2| PIN, SLIDER

ASM45 EV

2| FC5-0136-000 2| PIN, SLIDER
RS54

3| FC5-0165-000 2| SPRING, LEAF, MIRROR
SST—HEZ AR

4| FC5-2840-000 2| SPRING, LEAF, MIRROR
SST—HEZ AR

5| FC5-2843-000 1| SPRING, LEAF
b TA S

6| FL2-0647-000 4 QULLJEY
p— |

7| FN7-4012-000 1| MIRROR, 2
FE2I5—

8| FN7-4013-000 1| MIRROR, 3
$£335—

9| XA9-0425-000 3| SETSCREW, HEX SOCKET
OYhY 7HYE RARD

10| FL2-0639-000 1| MOUNT, PULLEY, FRONT
=& (F)

501 | XB1-2300-406 5| SCREW, MACH., TRUSS HEAD, M3X4
IR D

502 | XB2-8300-607 4| SCREW, W/WASHER, M3X6
REDEIE S

503 | XD2-1100-642 2| RING, E
E UV

COPYRIGHT©2004 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON DR-7080C FIRST EDTION MAR. 2004

430-2



OPERATION PANEL ASSEMBLY
FIGURE 510 sp crnm

510-1 COPYRIGHT©2004 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON DR-7080C FIRST EDTION MAR. 2004



Note: [ |EID#B& I DR-1080C SRS TY . ZOMIFHTHARMATT .
The parts marked “*” mean the unique parts of DR-7080C. Others are the parts of Copier.
FIGURE ;{ Q
& PART NUMBER N T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY NO. | K |Y
510 - 1 MF1-4274-000 * 1| COVER, OPERATION
VY ISRV FN—
2 MA2-6948-000 * N 1| CASE, PANEL
ISRV =R
3 MA2-6949-000 * N 6| KEY TOP, OPERATION
oy =
4 MA2-6950-000 * N 1| KEY TOP, FILE
T71M4IL F—
5 MA2-6951-000 * N 1| KEY TOP, STOP
AbvT F—
6 MA2-6952-000 * N 1| KEY TOP, START
2B~k
7 MA2-6953-000 * N 1| GUIDE, LIGHT
S46 H4AF
8 MG1-3575-000 * 1| LCD UNIT
LCD a=whk
9 MG1-3569-000 * 1| PCB ASSEMBLY, SWITCH
AAYF A4A FN\Y
10 WT2-5134-000 * 3| CLAMP, CABLE
DAY — RILE—
50 XB4-7300-609 5| SCREW, TAPPING, BH M3x6
B 44k M3 L6
51 XB1-2250-405 4| SCREW, BH M2.5x4
MUK M2.5 L4
52 XB1-2300-605 4| SCREW, BH M3x6

INMUE M3 L6

COPYRIGHT©2004 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON DR-7080C FIRST EDTION MAR. 2004

510-2



CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY

avkO—SER

FIGURE 520

COPYRIGHT©2004 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON DR-7080C FIRST EDTION MAR. 2004

520-1



Note: T*]FIMDERMIE DR-7080C EFAERATY . TDOMIFESHKRANRTI
The parts marked “*” mean the unique parts of DR-7080C. Others are the parts of Copier.
FIGURE § Q
& PARTNUMBER | N | T DESCRIPTION REMARKS
KEY NO. *| K |Y
520 - 1| FH2-5006-030 * 1| CORD, GROUNDING 100V
7—R 3—F
2| RH9-1015-020 * 1| POWER CORD 100V
FUHY a—FK 100V
3| RH2-5145-020 * 1| POWER CORD 120V
FUHY a—F 120V
4| RH2-5116-030 * 1| POWER CORD 220-240V
FUHY a—FK 230V
5| MA2-6960-000 * | N 1| INSULATOR, UPPER
FToFAY EYIY U —R(DI)
6| MG1-3571-000 * 1| CABLE ASSEMBLY, DC IN
DC IN ¥—J )L
7| MG1-3574-000 * 1| CABLE ASSEMBLY, OPERATION
vt —J)L
8| MH3-2059-000 * 1| PCB ASSEMBLY, POWER
TUTY
9| MA2-6961-000 * | N 1| INSULATOR, LOWER
T IAY YTV Y-k (V%)
10| FA9-2113-000 * 1| SCREW, W/TOOTH WASHER M4x8
FOHYE (UK ER
11| MG1-3570-000 * 1| CABLE ASSEMBLY, AC
AC 7—JJL
12| MA2-6962-000 * 1| COVER, LOWER LEFT
A R SN—
13| MH7-6010-000 * 1| SWITCH, POWER SUPPLY
Y—J— RAYF
14| MG1-3576-000 * 1| FAN ASSEMBLY
DC J7Y
15| WT2-5056-000 * 1| CLIP, CABLE
vy ¥R
16| MA2-6959-000 * | N 1| PLATE, FAN
7o MV Ry
17| MA2-6956-000 * | N 1| BOX, BOTTOM
TUTY =3
18| XH9-0133-000 * | N | 4| FOOT, PLASTIC
TSRT4Tvk
19| MA2-6958-000 * | N 1| PLATE, DDI CABLE )
DDI 7 —7JL FJYS Ny
20 | WT2-0313-000 * 1| BUSHING, CABLE
Jvuia
21| MG1-3573-000 * 1| CABLE ASSEMBLY, DC OUT
DC OUT #—JJL
22 | MG1-3568-000 * 1| PCB ASSEMBLY, CONTROL
DCON #/a F/ v
23| MH7-9020-000 * | N | 9| PLATE, GROUNDING
T4 —
24 | WT2-5178-000 * 4| CLIP, CABLE
AFvT IR
25 | MA2-6963-000 * 1| COVER, LOWER RIGHT
X 4 AnN—
26 |  XA9-0633-000 * 12| SCREW, W/WASHER M4x8
RS 44+ H¥HXYE¥ M4 L8
50 | XB1-2300-605 27| SCREW, BH M3x6
INMUE M3 L6
51 | XB4-7300-609 4| SCREW, TAPPING, BH M3x6
B %4k M3 L6
52 | XB1-2302-509 2| SCREW, BH M3x25
NAUK M3 L25
53 | XB1-2400-605 2| SCREW, BH M4x6
NAUE M4 L6
54 | XB2-4400-605 1| SCREW, W-WASHER M4x6
AT LR M4 L6
55 |  XB1-2300-409 2| SCREW, BH M3x4
INMUE M3 L4

COPYRIGHT©2004 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON DR-7080C FIRST EDTION MAR. 2004

520-2



NUMERICAL INDEX-1
R 51 R-1

FIGURE FIGURE FIGURE
PART NO. & QTY PART NO. & QTY PART NO. & QTY
KEY NO. KEY NO. KEY NO.

FA9-2113-000* | 520-010 1 FC5-2988-000 P41-065
FC5-2989-000 P41-072
FB1-7109-000 211-001 2 | FC5-2990-000 P41-073
FC5-2991-000 P41-002
FB4-0726-000 210-007 2 | FC5-2992-000 P41-003
FC5-2994-000 P41-004
FB5-3087-000 211-002 2 | FC5-2995-000 P41-005
FB5-3636-000 211-022 FC5-2996-000 P41-006
FC5-2997-000 P41-051
FC5-2998-000 P41-007
FC5-3002-000 P41-053
FC5-3004-000 P41-054
FC5-3006-000 P41-055
FC5-3007-000 P41-056
FC5-3008-000 P41-008
FC5-3009-000 P41-132
FC5-3010-000 P41-009
FC5-3014-000 P31-006
FC5-3015-000 P11-001
FC5-3019-000 P41-057
FC5-3020-000 P41-078
FC5-3021-000 P41-066
FC5-3022-000 P41-074
FC5-3024-000 P41-067
FC5-3025-000 P31-013
FC5-3026-000 P41-068
FC5-3027-000* | P41-052
FC5-3050-000 001-004
FC5-3051-000 001-004
FC5-3052-000 001-004
FC5-3055-000 001-005
FC5-3056-000 001-005
FC5-3057-000 001-005
FC5-3060-000 001-003
FC5-3102-000 P11-003
FC5-3106-000 P12-002
FC5-3108-000 P12-004
FC5-3111-000 P12-005
FC5-3113-000 P12-006
FC5-3114-000 P41-105
FC5-3116-000 P41-107
FC5-3118-000 P41-108

FC5-3119-000 P41-109
FC5-3120-000 P41-110
FC5-3121-000 P41-111
FC5-3124-000 P41-112
FC5-3128-000 P41-101
FC5-3129-000 P41-102
FC5-3130-000 P41-103
FC5-3137-000 P12-007
FC5-3144-000 P41-010
FC5-3145-000 P41-011
FC5-3146-000 P41-012
FC5-3147-000 P41-013
FC5-3148-000 P41-014
FC5-3149-000 P41-092
FC5-3150-000 P41-093
FC5-3152-000 P41-095
FC5-3153-000 P41-136
FC5-3154-000 P41-016
FC5-3163-000 P41-117
FC5-3165-000 P41-121
FC5-3166-000 P41-122
FC5-3167-000 P41-123
FC5-3168-000 P41-124
FC5-3169-000 P41-125
FC5-3170-000 P41-126
FC5-3177-000 P41-017
FC5-3202-000 P11-004
FC5-3207-000 001-001
FC5-3211-000 P11-013
FC5-3212-000 P11-014
FC5-3214-000 P11-006
FC5-3218-000 P41-043
FC5-3221-000 P11-015
FC5-3223-000 001-002
FC5-3225-000 P41-018
FC5-3226-000 P11-016
FC5-4424-000 P41-019
FC5-4425-000 P41-058

—_

FC5-0127-000 420-001

l 430-001
FC5-0128-000 420-002
FC5-0136-000 430-002
FC5-0165-000 430-003
FC5-2792-000 210-008

l 211-003
FC5-2804-000 211-004
FC5-2805-000 211-028
FC5-2835-000 420-003
FC5-2840-000 430-004
FC5-2843-000 430-005
FC5-2882-000 211-023
FC5-2891-000 210-009
FC5-2927-000 210-011
FC5-2929-000 210-012
FC5-2930-000 210-013
FC5-2934-000 210-028
FC5-2937-000 210-014
FC5-2938-000 210-015
FC5-2953-000 P31-001
FC5-2954-000 P31-024
FC5-2956-000 P31-002
FC5-2957-000 P31-003
FC5-2958-000 P31-004
FC5-2962-000 P31-016
FC5-2963-000 P31-005
FC5-2967-000 P41-085
FC5-2975-000 P41-082
FC5-2978-000 P41-076
FC5-2979-000 P41-077
FC5-2980-000 P41-001
FC5-2987-000 P41-064

N = 2 O N = a2 a2 Ol N A a2 A a4 a2 A a2 A a2 A A A A A A A A A aAa AN =S NN

FH2-5006-030* | 520-001
FH2-7036-000 210-016 1

T N P G QI G G G G O TSNS - TR ST SO GG G G G G QO QI G G G G G G G G U 2o )
N

O O OO ORRN N T < - e G G G G G G G R GEET G NCY NC TG G NOR NC TR NO T O T G NCR N

Note: I |EIMD&REIL DR-7080C EAARGTY . TDMIFEEHRABATT
The parts marked “*” mean the unique parts of DR-7080C. Others are the parts of Copier.

B-1 COPYRIGHT©2004 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON DR-7080C FIRST EDTION MAR. 2004




NUMERICAL INDEX-2
ek 5IR-2

FIGURE FIGURE FIGURE
PART NO. & QTY PART NO. & QTY PART NO. & QTY
KEY NO. KEY NO. KEY NO.

FH5-1061-000 194-001 1 FL2-0753-000 P41-059 1 FU5-0329-000 P41-087 1

FL2-0754-000 P41-060 1 FU5-0330-000 P41-088 1
FK2-0149-000 211-021 3 | FL2-1298-000 P41-061 1 FU5-0331-000 P41-026 1
FK2-0204-000 P41-118 1 FL2-1299-000 P41-113 1 FU5-0332-000 P41-027 1
FK2-0205-000 P41-098 1 FL2-1301-000 P41-045 1 FU5-0333-000 P41-028 1
FK2-0207-000 P41-086 1 FL2-1303-000 P11-005 1 FU5-0334-000 P41-029 1
FK2-0208-000 P41-131 1 FL2-1304-000 P12-003 1 FU5-0335-000 P41-030 1
FK2-0209-000 P41-127 1 FL2-1305-000 % | P11-011 1 FU5-0336-000 P41-031 2
FK2-0210-000 P41-084 1 FU5-0338-000 P41-032 1
FK2-0217-000 P41-129 1 FM2-0617-000 210-004 1 FU5-0339-000 P41-046 1
FK2-0224-000 420-004 1 FM2-0696-000 P12-011 1 FU5-0340-000 P41-033 1
FK2-0225-000 211-005 1 FM2-1021-000 P11-023 1 FU5-0341-000 P41-062 1
FK2-0234-000 211-006 1 FM2-1022-000 P41-081 3 | FU5-0342-000 P12-012 1
FK2-0237-000 211-024 1 FM2-1023-000 P41-100 1 FU5-0343-000 P41-114 2
FK2-0239-000 420-005 1 FM2-1024-000 P12-013 1 FU5-0344-000 P41-119 1

FM2-1026-000 P41-083 1 FU5-0345-000 P41-128 1
FL2-0627-000 210-019 1 FM2-1028-000 P11-018 1 FU5-0346-000 P41-034 1
FL2-0628-000 210-020 1 FM2-1029-000 P41-071 1 FU5-2234-000 P31-009 4
FL2-0631-000 211-009 1 FM2-1031-000 P12-001 1 FU5-2235-000 P31-010 1
FL2-0638-000 211-029 1 FM2-1032-000 P11-020 1 FU5-2236-000 P31-011 2
FL2-0639-000 430-010 1 FM2-1034-000 P11-021 1 FU5-2237-000 P41-099 2
FL2-0641-000 420-006 1 FM2-1035-000 P31-018 2 | FU5-2238-000 P41-134 2
FL2-0642-000 211-007 1 FM2-1102-000 211-026 1 FU5-2240-000 P41-080 1
FL2-0643-000 210-029 1 FM2-1104-000 211-027 1 FU5-2244-000 P41-115 1
FL2-0644-000 210-006 1 FM2-1105-000 211-030 1 FU5-2245-000 P41-096 1
FL2-0646-000 210-022 1 FM2-1107-000 211-019 1 FU5-2247-000 P41-035 1
FL2-0647-000 430-006 4 |FM2-1108-000 211-020 1 FU5-2248-000 P41-036 1
FL2-0648-000* | 210-018 1 FM2-1109-000 194-002 1 FU5-2249-000 P41-037 1
FL2-0725-000 P11-008 1 FM2-1111-000% | 211-031 1 FU5-2250-000 P31-012 4
FL2-0726-000 P11-009 1 FU5-2251-000 P41-097 1
FL2-0727-000 P11-010 1 FN7-4012-000 430-007 1 FU5-2284-000 211-010 1
FL2-0730-000 P41-020 1 FN7-4013-000 430-008 1 FU5-2285-000 211-011 2
FL2-0731-000 P41-021 1 FU5-6073-000 P11-017 5
FL2-0732-000 P41-022 1 FS1-9003-000 P41-023 2 J P41-135 4
FL2-0733-000 P31-007 1 FU5-6074-000 P31-017 5
FL2-0734-000 P31-008 1 FS2-1052-000 P41-024 12 | FU5-6075-000 P31-014 1
FL2-0735-000 P12-008 1 FU5-6076-000 P41-070 5
FL2-0736-000 P12-009 1 FS5-1605-000 P41-025 10 [ FU5-6077-000 P41-075 4
FL2-0737-000 P41-044 1 FS5-9227-020 211-025 1 FU5-6078-000 P41-063 10
FL2-0741-000 P41-069 5 | FS5-9772-000 211-008 3 | FU5-6079-000 P31-015 2
FL2-0742-000 P41-079 1 FU5-8264-000 210-023 1
FL2-0747-000 P41-133 1 FU5-0328-000 P41-130 1 FU5-8265-000 210-023 1

Note :

M+ |EN D% (3 DR-7080C AR TYT . TOMIFEEHFAIMBE T,

The parts marked “*” mean the unique parts of DR-7080C. Others are the parts of Copier.

COPYRIGHT©2004 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON DR-7080C FIRST EDTION MAR. 2004

B-2



NUMERICAL INDEX-3
ek 51R-3

MA2-7047-000% | P41-106
MA2-7048-000% | P31-020
MA2-7049-000% | P31-021
MA2-7050-000% | P31-019
MA2-7051-000% | P31-022
MA2-7052-000% | P31-023

WE8-5256-000 | P11-002 1 | XB2-4400-605 520-054 1
XB2-8300-607 420-501
WG8-5593-000 | P12-010 2 l 430-502 4

l P41-090
XB3-6400-805 210-501 | 31

FIGURE FIGURE FIGURE
PART NO. & QTY PART NO. & QTY PART NO. & QTY
KEY NO. KEY NO. KEY NO.
FU5-8266-000 210-023 1 | MG1-3576-000% | 520-014 1 l P41-038 | 51
FU5-8268-000 210-024 1 XA9-1415-000 211-013 2
FU5-8269-000 210-024 1 | MH3-2059-000% | 520-008 1 | XA9-1521-000 210-026 | 13
FU5-8270-000 210-024 1 J 211-012 9
FU5-9167-000 210-002 3 | MH7-6010-000% | 520-013 1
FU5-9168-000 210-025 2 | MH7-9020-000% | 520-023 9 | XB1-1301-209 P41-510 2
XB1-2250-405 510-051 4
MA2-6948-000% | 510-002 1 | RH2-5116-030% | 520-004 1 | XB1-2260-806 211-508 2
MA2-6949-000% | 510-003 6 | RH2-5145-020% | 520-003 1 | XB1-2300-406 430-501 5
MA2-6950-000% | 510-004 1 XB1-2300-409 520-055 2
MA2-6951-000% | 510-005 1 | RH9-1015-020% | 520-002 1 | XB1-2300-605 510-052 4
MA2-6952-000% | 510-006 1 ! 520-050 | 27
MA2-6953-000% | 510-007 1 | vS1-7176-002 P41-050 1 l P11-501 7
MA2-6956-000% | 520-017 1 | vS81-7177-002 P11-022 1 l P31-501 3
MA2-6958-000% | 520-019 1 l P41-048 1 l P41-501 | 26
MA2-6959-000% | 520-016 1 |VS1-7177-003 194-003 1 l 211-507 6
MA2-6960-000% | 520-005 1 l P12-014 1 | XB1-2302-509 520-052
MA2-6961-000% | 520-009 1 l P41-015 1 | XB1-2400-605 520-053
MA2-6962-000% | 520-012 1 | VS1-7177-004 P41-089 2 | XB1-2400-607 211-501 17
MA2-6963-000% | 520-025 1 | vsS1-7177-006 P11-007 1 l P11-506
MA2-7046-000% | P41-104 1 l P12-015 1 l P41-513
1
1
1
1
2
5
MA2-7054-000% | 210-027 1 | WT2-0313-000% | 520-020 1 J 211-502 | 86
MA2-7055-000% | 210-027 1 | WT2-5056-000% | 520-015 1
WT2-5134-000% | 510-010 3 | XB4-5300-809 P31-502 7
MF1-4274-000% | 510-001 1 | WT2-5178-000% | 520-024 4 | XB4-5400-805 P11-502 | 15
MF1-4291-000% | P41-137 1 | WT2-5565-000 211-016 6 l P41-511 2
MF1-4292-000% | P41-138 1 l 420-007 1 | XB4-5400-806 210-502 1
MF1-4293-000% | P41-094 1 l P11-019 1 | XB4-5401-205 P11-503 7
l P41-049 7 | XB4-7300-609 510-050 5
MG1-3568-000% | 520-022 1 | WT2-5826-000 | 211-017 1 l 520-051 4
MG1-3569-000% | 510-009 1 XB4-7300-805 P12-501 6
MG1-3570-000% | 520-011 1 | XA9-0265-000 211-018 2 l P41-506 5
MG1-3571-000% | 520-006 1 | XA9-0425-000 430-009 3 | XB4-7303-007 194-501 2
MG1-3573-000% | 520-021 1 | XA9-0633-000% | 520-026 | 12 | XB4-7401-005 P12-502 4
MG1-3574-000% | 520-007 1 | XA9-0874-000 001-006 4
MG1-3575-000% | 510-008 1 | XA9-1031-000 P11-012 7 | XB6-2400-508 211-503 4

Note: I |EIMD&REIL DR-7080C EAARGTY . TDMIFEEHRABATT
The parts marked “*” mean the unique parts of DR-7080C. Others are the parts of Copier.

B-3 COPYRIGHT©2004 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON DR-7080C FIRST EDTION MAR. 2004




NUMERICAL INDEX-4

CREEE S

FIGURE FIGURE FIGURE
PART NO. & QTY PART NO. & QTY PART NO. & QTY
KEY NO. KEY NO. KEY NO.
XB6-7300-605 P11-505 5
l P41-512 2
XB6-7300-607 211-506 2
XB7-2100-407 211-504 3
XD2-1100-242 P41-507 1
XD2-1100-322 P41-502 5
XD2-1100-402 P31-503 2
l P41-503 4
XD2-1100-502 P11-504 1
l P31-504 16
l P41-504 | 33
XD2-1100-642 211-505 6
l 430-503 2
l P41-505 11
XD3-2200-102 P41-509 4
XD3-2200-122 P41-508 9
XF2-1106-140 P41-116 1
XF2-1106-540 P41-091 1
XF2-1108-040 P41-039 1
XF2-1108-560 P41-120 1
XF2-1108-860 P41-040 1
XF2-4610-840 211-014 1
XF9-0746-000 P41-041 1
XF9-0747-000 P41-047 1
XG9-0237-000 P41-042
XG9-0508-000 211-015
XH9-0133-000% | 520-018 4

Note: [ ENDERS (L DR-7080C AR TY . TDMIFESHTATMTT

The parts marked “*” mean the unique parts of DR-7080C. Others are the parts of Copier.

COPYRIGHT©2004 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON DR-7080C FIRST EDTION MAR. 2004

B-4



T369-1892
BERMXT TEHRI248F 1

FyY/  vVEFHRAZ

m BRI & EEER

2004 3R 3 1hRFEAT

Prepared by
QUALITY ASSURANCE CENTER
CANON ELECTRONICS INC.
1248 Shimokagemori, Chichibu-shi, Saitama 369-1892, Japan

FIRST EDITION (MAR.2004)

COPYRIGHT©2004 CANON ELECTRONICS INC. CANON DR-7080C FIRST EDTION MAR. 2004

vi



Canon

vii 0304TG



	COVER
	CONTENTS
	HOW TO USE PARTS CATALOG
	A ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM
	P11 FEEDER EXTERNAL COVERS
	P12 DOCUMENT TRAY ASSEMBLY
	P31 OPEN/CLOSE PANEL ASSEMBLY
	P41 PAPER FEEDER ASSEMBLY
	001 ADF ACCESSORY
	194 SCANNER COOLING FAN ASSEMBLY
	210 READER ASSEMBLY
	211 READER FRAME ASSEMBLY
	420 MIRROR ASSEMBLY 1
	430 MIRROR ASSEMBLY 2
	510 OPERATION PANEL ASSEMBLY
	520 CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY
	B NUMERICAL INDEX

